AMENDED APRIL 23, 2021 MENDOCINO COUNTY COVID19 HEALTH AND SAFETY FORM FOR TRANSIENT LODGING, CULTURAL CEREMONIES AND PRIVATE EVENTS HELD AT SWITZER FARM

1. Describe the type of signage you will have and locations.
     We will post signs at our entrances reminding guests: (a) not to enter if they feel sick with flu-like symptoms such as cough, fever, or trouble breathing, etc.; (b) to maintain a physical distance of >6 feet while with people not in their household or Household Support Group or in public settings; and (c) requiring face coverings when with people not in their household or Household Support Group or in public settings.

2. Describe the PPE you will provide to your employees and guests.
We will supply masks, gloves, hand sanitizer, as well as CDC-approved cleaning products such as Lysol wipes and alcohol-based (>70% alcohol) or bleach-based surface cleansers, along with fresh unused sponges, paper towels, etc. to our employee and guests.  We will also supply one touchless thermometer to guests and another touchless thermometer to our employee for use in her own home.

3. Describe your plans for training employees and temporary workers on the use of PPE; disinfection; sanitation and other cleaning techniques.
       We have already communicated numerous times with our employee (housekeeper) on cleaning and sanitation protocols that follow the COVID-19 INDUSTRY GUIDANCE of the California Department of Public Health and Cal OSHA for Hotels, Lodging and Short-Term Rentals.  We have provided a copy of this Guidance to our employee and will also print out a hard copy of it to leave at the house for reference.  As noted above, we have supplied the property and employee with ample masks, gloves and CDC-approved cleaning supplies for use in cleaning and sanitizing per the Guidance referenced above.

4. Describe your plans for protecting your employees’ health.
        We have supplied our employee (housekeeper) with ample masks, gloves, hand sanitizer and emphasized sanitizing or washing hands frequently throughout the day. There is sufficient supply of masks and gloves so that they can be changed frequently.  We have provided our employee with a copy of COVID-19 INDUSTRY GUIDANCE: Hotels, Lodging and Short-Term Rentals, and instructed her to follow its protocols for ventilation, cleaning and Disinfecting while working at the property.  We have also supplied her with a touchless thermometer for use within her own home, and instructed her not to come to work if she has a temperature above 98.6 or any flu-like symptoms.  Finally, we have set up a schedule in which she does not begin to clean until well after all guests have departed.
          We have encouraged our employee (housekeeper) to participate in voluntary surveillance testing available in Fort Bragg every Tuesday.  In addition, the employee has been fully vaccinated as of April 17, 2021.

5. Describe your plans for protecting the health of guests.
We will clean and sanitize the farmhouse and cottage (the only two buildings in which guests stay) according to the recommended protocols laid out in COVID-19 INDUSTRY GUIDANCE: Hotels, Lodging, and Short-Term Rentals promulgated by the California Department of Public Health and CAL-OSHA. We will use CDC-approved cleaning and sanitization products.  We will leave a touchless thermometer, and ample supply of hand sanitizer, masks (if they did not bring their own), gloves and cleaning products for the guests’ use during their stay.  In addition, guests will be sent and required to sign a SafeMendocino Guest Agreement.  We will provide guests with a copy of the property’s COVID-19 Safe Business Operations Protocol and this self-certification Health and Safety Plan.

6. Describe how you will prevent crowds from gathering at your facility.
        For overnight lodging, we have limited groups staying in our farmhouse to a single household or Household Support Group or other Stable Group.  We have amended our house manual (part of our contract with guests) as well as the terms of listing on Airbnb, to provide that, pursuant to the Mendocino County Health Order dated April 2, 2021 (which provides“[a]l public and private gatherings of any number of people bringing together persons from multiple households, living units or Stable Groups, at the same time for a shared or group experience in a single room, space or place are prohibited (except for the limited exceptions for faith-based services, cultural ceremonies, and protests expressly permitted by State Orders)”), gatherings, other than of people within a single household or Household Support Group or other Stable Group or outdoor wedding ceremonies or other outdoor cultural ceremonies are prohibited at Switzer Farm. 

Pursuant to California’s Blueprint for a Safer Economy issued April 19, 2021, outdoor wedding ceremonies and receptions of 100 guests (or more, although Switzer Farm permits only up to 99 guests) are now expressly permitted by California State and Mendocino County law while the County is in the orange or yellow tiers, and of 50 guests or more while in the red tier, not only at houses of worship but at private venues like Switzer Farm. See, e.g., California CDPH Blueprint for a Safer Economy, April 19, 2021,https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/CDPH%20Document%20Library/COVID-19/Dimmer-Framework-September_2020.pdf
 (viewable at https://covid19.ca.gov) ; Mendocino County Health Order dated April 2, 2021; and Mendocino County Health Order Frequently Asked Questions (viewable at www.mendocinocounty.org/community/shelter-in-place), (“May wedding venues (other than Places of Worship) open for in-person weddings?  Yes.  For counties, like Mendocino, in the Substantial (red) tier or lower (Moderate/Minimal tiers) wedding ceremonies may be held…at places of worship…in addition to secular locations.”). 

Accordingly, beginning in April 2021, we will resume hosting wedding ceremonies and receptions at Switzer Farm for no more than 99 guests (but 50 if the County is in the red tier or 25 if the County is in the purple tier, unless all guests have been vaccinated or tested negative within 72 hours).  All such events will be conducted with the following safety and health precautions and others provided in COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Places of Worship and Providers of Religious Services and Cultural Ceremonies, as amended July 29, 2020, and COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Private Venues and Events issued April 14, 2021 and effective April 15, 2021  https://files.covid19.ca.gov/pdf/guidance-private-events--en.pdf?fbclid=IwAR2mPjPYyQ8c8wbMN8GbkpifOMLHS3DOKnYQ9tLkfjmRfLDOiRCGG3DDE3I (viewable at https://covid19.ca.gov):

a. We will “maintain a sign-in sheet for attendees of services and cultural ceremonies for at least 14 days after such event for the limited purpose of facilitating COVID-19 case investigation and contact tracing,” as required by the April 2, 2021 Mendocino County Health Order, paragraph 6a.
b. All but the smallest ceremonies and receptions will be held outdoors, and we will adhere to the attendance limits specified in the Blueprint for a Safer Economy issued by California CDPH according to the tier in which Mendocino County resides at the time of each event;
c. there will be assigned seating, and all guests from different households or Household Support Groups will be required to stand or sit at least 6 feet apart (unless 100% of attendees have been fully vaccinated);
d. all guests will be required to wear masks except while actively eating or drinking, and we will have additional masks available for any guest who needs one;
e. guests will be asked to walk or drive separately to the event rather than carpooling or sharing a shuttle bus unless all guests in the shuttle bus have been vaccinated;
f. we will supply touchless hand sanitizers for use during ceremonies and receptions;
g. [bookmark: _GoBack]guests will be subject to temperature/wellness checks with touchless thermometers upon entry;
h. we will permit only waiter-served or buffet-waiter-served food and beverages, and guests will eat and drink only in designated areas; and
i. live entertainment (DJ’s or live musicians) will be permitted, but only pursuant to CDPH’s COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Live Events and Performance Guidance issued March 26, 2021 and effective April 1, 2021.

7. Describe how you will enforce physical distancing at your facility. 

                       Because we don’t permit guests from more than a single household or Household 
Support Group or other Stable Group to lodge/gather together in our farmhouse, these guests do not need to physically distance themselves from each other at our facility.  Through posted signage, provision of CDPH/Cal OSHA guidelines and Mendocino County Health Orders, guests are made aware of the need to physically distance from people outside their household or Household Support Group.  In addition, our lodging guests will be provided with a copy of, and required to sign, a SafeMendocino Guest Agreement, requiring a variety of prophylactic behaviors including physical distancing.
	For guests not lodging with us, such as wedding ceremony/reception guests, we will apply the prophylactic measures noted above in answer to question 6.  The wedding couple is contractually required to enforce these rules.  In addition, a wedding planner and/or our COVID19 contact person will be on hand to ensure compliance.

8. Describe the payment methods you will use (contactless is preferred).

We use only contactless payment methods, either electronic methods such as through PayPal, Airbnb, VRBO, or a mailed check.

9. Provide the name, phone number and email address of the person you have designated as the COVID19 contact for your property.  In your response, state whether they are on-site or available within one hour of a call.
Dolores McBroom is our COVID19 contact.  She lives about 15 minutes away. Her phone number is 707-357-8256.  Her email address is tajrrr@mcn.org.

10. Reservations are required.  What are your methods for taking reservations and appointments?
We take reservations electronically, either through email, Airbnb or VRBO.
11. Describe the limit on the number of guests permitted in each room, unit or vacation rental (regardless of size).
We permit lodging together in our farmhouse of only one household or Household Support Group, as defined in section 7.g.ii. of the April 2, 2021 Mendocino County Health Order (“Household Support Group” means a Stable Group of 12 individuals, over a four-week period, who engage in the sort of support and activities which are typical of members of the same household (e.g., carpooling, transporting children, childcare, family recreation, religious services, etc.) regardless of whether they physically occupy the same dwelling.”)  Up to 2 people may lodge together in our cottage, provided they likewise are from the same household or Household Support Group.

12. Describe the occupancy limitations for your hotel or vacation rental.
Although the property could easily accommodate 20 or more guests, we are 
	limiting occupancy as described above in response to question 11.  Thus, no more than 
	12 guests – if they meet the definition of a single household or Household 
	Support Group as defined in the Mendocino County Health Order, section 7.g.ii – may
	stay in the farmhouse.  Two guests, if they likewise are from the same household or 
	Household Support Group, may stay in the cottage.

13. How many hours are necessary between separate room or unit occupancies on your property?
We require at least 48 hours between rentals.

14. Describe the signed agreement you have with guests regarding compliance with County of Mendocino Public Health Orders.  
Guests will be required to sign the SafeMendocino Guest Agreement.  All 
contracts with individuals booking directly with us now expressly require compliance with Mendocino County Health Orders as well as our self-certification.  In addition, we have modified our house manual (incorporated in our contracts and on the Airbnb listing) to require compliance with Mendocino County Health Orders.

15. In the event your facility has a guest who contracts Covid-19, what are your plans for quarantine and isolation?
Because we are using only a fraction of the potentially usable bedrooms and 
	living spaces (see response to question 12 above), there is ample room for quarantining
	isolation.  For example, a guest who contracts Covid-19 could stay in our guest cottage, 	
	apart from the guests staying in the farmhouse.

16. If your property has a sauna, hot tub or steam room, is it operational?
We do not have a sauna, hot tub or steam room on our property.



